
2021 Bridgestone Tires AHRMA National Historic Cup Roadracing Series
WeatherTech Raceway Laguna Seca, July 17-18,2021

Saturday 7/17/2021
Class Finish Name Vehicle Hometown Nat/State
RR 2-Strk Classic 250 GP 

1 Sakis Vasilopoulos Yamaha TZ 250 G West Palm Beach FL
RR 200 Grand Prix + 

1 Dustin Johnson 1968 Yamaha YCS1 SAN FRANCISCO CA
2 Gabriel Droetti 1979 Honda CB160 Temecula CA
3 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
4 Matthew Winter 1971 Honda CL175 Seattle WA
5 Lorraine Crussell 1967 Honda CB160 Pleasanton CA
6 Jack Kainz Honda CL175 Helenville WI
7 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
8 Steve Massey 1971 Yamaha CS3 Appleton WI
9 Dennis Donahoe 1968 Honda CB South Ogden UT

10 Charles Miller 1972 Honda CB175 Flint MI 
11 Marcelo Doffo 1991 Honda CRX Temecula CA
12 Dan Waite Honda CB175 Chicago IL
13 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA
14 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA
15 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA
16 Tico Sandoval 1972 Honda CB175 Shoreline WA
17 Andrew Hudock 1966 Honda CB160 Hillsboro OR
18 Brandon Jansen 1968 Honda Cl160 Ben Lomond CA
19 Howard Nusbaum 1969 Honda 175 Hope ID
20 Hiroshi Murata Yamaha YCS1 Santa Fe NM
21 Arash Nadershahi, M.D. 1966 Honda CL 160 Bellevue WA
22 Nick Taylor 1966 Honda CB175 Independence OR 
23 Mitchell Barnes 1968 Honda CB 160 Louisville KY
24 Cindy McLean 1971 Honda CL175 Jacksonville Beach FL
25 Maria Doffo Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
26 Mike Miranda 1970 Honda SL FT Rucker AL
27 Richard VanderStraten 1968 Honda CL175 Syracuse UT
28 Robbie Cadwallader 1965 Bultaco TSS 175 Aromas CA
29 Christopher Akaydin 1970 Honda SL175 Louisville KY
30 Samantha Doffo 1968 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
31 Anne Stark 1966 Honda CB160 Pleasanton CA
32 Rebecca Baker-Illman 1968 Honda CL175 Nordland WA

RR 250 Grand Prix 
1 Dustin Johnson 1968 Yamaha YCS1 SAN FRANCISCO CA
2 Christopher Akaydin 1970 Honda SL175 Louisville KY
3 David Roper 1967 Harley-Davidson CRTT Hicksville NY
4 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
5 Jason Lindquist 1968 Yamaha DT-1 Chula Vista CA
6 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
7 Craig Light 1973 Bultaco Peachtree CIty GA
8 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA
9 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA

10 Tim Fowler 1970 Honda Cl 175 Seattle WA
11 Arash Nadershahi, M.D. 1966 Honda CL 160 Bellevue WA
12 Howard Nusbaum 1969 Honda 175 Hope ID
13 Tsutomu Okada 1968 Yamaha DT1 Gardena CA
14 Hiroshi Murata Yamaha YCS1 Santa Fe NM

RR 350 GP 
1 Walt Fulton Harley Davidson Norco CA
2 Alex McLean 1967 Harley-Davidson Aermacchi Drixton Jacksonville Beach FL
3 Brian Filo 1968 Kawasaki A1R Livermore CA
4 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY
5 James Neuenburg 1968 Bultaco TSS Novato CA
6 Matthew Winiarski 1968 Ducati 350 Mark 3 Long Beach CA
7 Robert Aegerter Harley-Davidson Aermacchi Capitola CA
8 Craig Light 1973 Bultaco Peachtree CIty GA
9 Helmut Niederer AJS 7R Nashville TN



RR 500 Premier Vint. Cup 
1 Brian Larrabure 1968 Seeley G50 Calabasas CA
2 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY
3 Helmut Niederer Seeley G50 Nashville TN
4 Ron Melton 1962 Norton Manx Port Costa CA
5 Matthew Winiarski 1968 Ducati 350 Mark 3 Long Beach CA
6 Allen Siekman 1966 Honda CB450 Ben Lomond CA
7 Andrew Mauk 1969 Honda CB450 Milwaukee WI

RR BEARS 
1 Daniel May 1972 BMW R75/5 Wilmette IL
2 Dennis Donahoe 1967 Norton Commando South Ogden UT
3 Ben Schmitt 1970 Norton Commando Kearney MO

RR BOT 1 900cc-Open 
1 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
2 William Kaszer 2009 Ducati Monster 696 Manhattan KS
3 Paul Canale 2015 BMW R Nine T Daphne AL
4 Brian Larrabure 2010 Pierobon X60 Calabasas CA
5 Kevin Madigan 2019 BMW R9T Los Angeles CA
6 James-Derek Mayo 2018 BMW R NineT Racer Lawai HI

RR BOT 2 0-900cc 
1 Clint Austin 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Cut Off LA
2 Eric Bracken 1982 Ducati Custom 900SS San Diego CA
3 Craig Light 2005 Ducati Peachtree CIty GA
4 Matthew Estell 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Gainesville GA
5 Patrick McGraw Triumph Thruxton Columbus NC
6 Ronald Ratigan 2007 Ducati monster ramona ca
7 Carl Estell 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Gainesville GA

RR CB160 (EXH) 
1 Christopher Akaydin 1970 Honda SL175 Louisville KY
2 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
3 Gabriel Droetti 1979 Honda CB160 Temecula CA
4 Matthew Winter 1971 Honda CL175 Seattle WA
5 Mitchell Barnes Honda CB 160 Louisville KY
6 Jack Kainz Honda CL175 Helenville WI
7 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
8 Charles Miller 1972 Honda CB175 Flint MI 
9 Dan Waite Honda CB175 Chicago IL

10 Tico Sandoval 1972 Honda CB175 Shoreline WA
11 Cindy McLean 1971 Honda CL175 Jacksonville Beach FL
12 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA
13 Arash Nadershahi, M.D. 1966 Honda CL 160 Bellevue WA
14 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA
15 Andrew Hudock 1966 Honda CB160 Hillsboro OR
16 Howard Nusbaum 1969 Honda 175 Hope ID
17 Nick Taylor 1966 Honda CB175 Independence OR 
18 Richard VanderStraten 1968 Honda CL175 Syracuse UT
19 Maria Doffo Temecula CA
20 Mike Miranda 1970 Honda sl FT Rucker AL
21 Samantha Doffo 1968 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
22 Richard Illman 1966 Honda CB160 Nordland WA
23 Anne Stark 1966 Honda CB160 Pleasanton CA
24 Allen Siekman 1968 Honda CL160 Ben Lomond CA
25 Brandon Jansen 1968 Honda Cl160 Ben Lomond CA
26 Sam Kaufmann 1967 Honda CB160 Salem or
27 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

RR Class C Footshift 
1 David Tompkins 1948 Vincent Comet Oakland Park FL
2 Alex McLean 1937 Norton Manx Jacksonville Beach FL
3 Gary Roper 1951 Velocette MAC Medford OR
4 Grant Spence 1950 AJS 350 El Paso TX

RR Class C Handshift 
1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Classic Sixties 
1 Alex McLean 1962 Norton Manx Jacksonville Beach FL
2 Jeff Elings 1965 Matchless G50 Santa Barbara CA
3 James Neuenburg 1961 Norton Jawton Novato CA

RR Classic Sixties 650 
1 Greg Tomlinson 1968 Triumph TR6C Speedy Magoo"" Dana Point CA

RR FL Extreme EXH 
1 Peter Nicolosi 2018 Energica Ego Charleston SC 



2 Brandon Nozaki Miller 2019 Energica Ego Thousand Oaks CA
RR Formula 125 

1 Dave Rhodes 1974 Yamaha TA125 Waterloo IL
2 Paul Dunning 1972 Can-Am Can Am 175 TNT Cave Creek AZ
3 Thomas Hillard 1977 Honda Mt125r Rochester MI

RR Formula 250 
1 Jeff Elings 1972 Yamaha td3 Santa Barbara CA
2 Mark Hoedel 1977 Honda Watertown WI
3 Thomas Hillard 1977 Honda Mt125r Rochester MI

RR Formula 500 
1 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC
2 Dan Sokolich 1973 Yamaha RD350 Washington MO 
3 Joe Ackley Yamaha RD250 Rio Rancho NM
4 Daniel Bergeron 1973 Yamaha RD350 Los Angeles CA
5 Anders Carlson 1971 Yamaha R5 Chicago IL

RR Formula 750 
1 Brian Filo 1972 Yamaha XS650 Livermore CA
2 Kenny Cummings 1968 Norton Seeley Commando New York NY
3 Daniel May 1972 BMW R75/5 Wilmette IL
4 Dan Sokolich 1973 Yamaha RD350 Washington MO 

RR Formula Lightning 
1 Trevor Doniak Zero SR/F watsonville CA
2 Kenyon Kluge 2020 Zero SR-F Santa Cruz CA
3 Eland Eggers 2020 Zero SR/S Santa Cruz CA
4 Dylan Andrako 2020 Zero SRF Soquel CA
5 Michael Mattoch 2021 Zero SR/S Felton CA
6 Richard Illman 2020 Zero SR/S Nordland WA
7 Curtis Comer 2017 Zero SR Elora TN

RR Formula Thunder 
1 Jason Braun 2016 Ducati 1299 Panigale San Diego CA
2 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s SAN FRANCISCO CA
3 Thomas Montano 2008 Ducati 1098 Petaluma CA
4 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
5 Jm Padron 2014 Ducati 1199 Miami FL
6 Jeff Graham 2016 Ducati Panigale R Copperopolis CA
7 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO
8 Curtis Adams 1981 Honda CB 750F Whittier CA
9 Ladja Sucik 2015 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA

10 Kenyon Kluge 2020 Zero SR-F Santa Cruz CA
11 Joshua Saxe 2006 Suzuki San Diego CA
12 Ervin Kollek 2013 Ducati 1199S Panigale Cumming GA
13 Ted Kasparian Yamaha tt600 Incline Village NV
14 Paul Canale 2015 BMW R Nine T Daphne AL
15 Mathew Cannava 2015 Ducati Panigale R Soldotna AK
16 Brian Herzfeldt 2003 Aprilia Mille Santa Barbara CA
17 Simon Smith 2017 Yamaha FZ-07 Hillsboro OR
18 Craig Grantham 1999 Ducati 996 Roseville CA
19 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
20 Douglas Lefevre 2007 Triumph Daytona 675 Chicago IL
21 David Campbell 1998 Ducati 749 Columbia MO
22 Donald Deblasio 2015 Triumph 675r San Diego CA
23 Mike Edmonson 2006 Suzuki SV650 Aptos CA

RR Formula Vintage 
1 Jon Litsey 1979 Honda CB750F Redding CA
2 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA
3 Peter Hokenstad 1981 Kawasaki KZ 1000 J West Hollywood CA
4 Rick Redick 1975 Moto Guzzi LeMans Studio City CA
5 Eric Lindauer 1980 Kawasaki KZ1000 Santa Rosa CA
6 Stephen Pettinger 1977 Honda CB750 Chicago IL
7 Daren Pothoven 1982 Honda CB750F Chicago IL
8 Mitsuhiro Kiyonaga 1970 Honda CB750 Irwindale CA
9 Russell Jordan 1982 Honda CB 900F Williamsburg OH

10 Carry Andrew Van Nuys CA
11 CJ Bonura 1982 Honda CB 900F Los Angeles CA

RR Motard 
1 A J Gubser 2002 KTM 520 MXC San Leandro CA
2 Dan Mock 2019 Husqvarna FS450 Coloumbus NC

RR Next Gen Superbike 
1 Jim Barker Yamaha Fz750 Steamboat Springs CO
2 Susan Hiraoka 1988 Suzuki GSXR 750 San Gabriel CA



RR Next Gen Superbike 2 
1 Dan Wilson 2001 Suzuki TL1000R San Jose CA
2 Brian Herzfeldt 2003 Aprilia Mille Santa Barbara CA
3 Michael Vienne 2000 Ducati Glendale CA
4 Alex White 1999 Suzuki GSXR600 Los Angeles CA
5 Brian Larrabure 1997 Ducati 996 RS Calabasas CA
6 Eric Bracken 1999 Suzuki GSXR-750 San Diego CA
7 Jim Barker Yamaha Fz750 Steamboat Springs CO
8 Susan Hiraoka 1988 Suzuki GSXR 750 San Gabriel CA

RR Next Gen Superbike Lt 
1 Andrew Mauk 1984 Honda VF500 Milwaukee WI
2 Mike Root Honda NT650 Hawk RC31 Poway CA
3 William Brian Wells 1990 Honda VFR400R NC30 Tallahassee FL
4 BJ Bohrer 1990 Honda CBR250RR Laguna Niguel 12
5 Jerry Nickell 1989 Honda VFR400R NC30 Aubrey TX
6 Cameron Crockett 1992 Honda Cbr400rr NC29 Long Beach CA

RR Next Gen Superbike Mwt 
1 Michael Gallagher 1994 Honda CBR600F2 Morgan Hill CA
2 William Brian Wells 1990 Honda VFR400R NC30 Tallahassee FL

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Hvy 
1 Herb Haigh 1972 BMW R75/5 St Petersburg FL
2 Jarrett Nielsen 1971 BSA Lightning Eugene OR

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Ltwt 
1 Matthew Rice 1972 Honda CB 350 Charlotte NC
2 Sean McKenna 1971 Honda CB350 San Bruno CA

RR Open Two-Stroke 
1 Jordan Szoke 1985 Yamaha fj1200 Lynden ON
2 David Crussell 1978 Yamaha TZ750 Pleasanton CA
3 Vince Rolleri 2000 Yamaha TZ250 Huntington Beach CA
4 Richard Denman 2008 Honda RS250r Vallejo CA
5 Jonathan Schendel 1995 Honda RS125 Hemet CA
6 Jordan Reid 1995 Honda RS125 Pataskala OH
7 Dave Frick 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Washington MO
8 Sergio Morales Galvan 1997 Yamaha TZ250 san francisco CA
9 Paul Sainthon 2004 Aprilia RS 250 SEAL BEACH CA

10 Stephen Gillen 1997 Honda RS 125 Avondale AZ
11 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA
12 Richard Snowden 1999 Honda TSR250 ACM28 Pleasant Hill CA
13 Paul Stamper 1992 Yamaha TZ 250 4DP1 Spring TX
14 Steve Massey 1996 Honda RS125 Appleton WI
15 Jeff Henise 2007 Yamaha TZ125 A San Francisco CA
16 Andy Edwards Aprilia RSV250 Idaho Falls ID
17 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Pleasanton CA
18 Steven Belknap 1996 Honda RS125 Lebanon OH
19 Kevin McKee 1994 Yamaha TZ125 3yl Menlo Park CA
20 Kyle Ferris 1997 Yamaha TZ250 Hemet CA
21 Stewart Aitken-Cade 2000 Honda RS Papillion NE

RR Phillip Island Chal 
1 Joshua Hayes 1983 Yamaha FJ 1300 Oceanside CA
2 Jordan Szoke 1985 Yamaha fj1200 Lynden ON
3 Kevin Callaway 1982 Yamaha CMJ Detroit MI
4 David Crussell 1978 Yamaha TZ750 Pleasanton CA
5 Joe Pethoud 1984 harris F1 yamaha Portland OR
6 Edwin Haazer 1979 Kawasaki KZ1000 MKII Palo Alto CA

RR Pre-1940 
1 Alex McLean 1937 Norton Manx Jacksonville Beach FL
2 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL
3 Gary Roper 1926 Indian Scout Medford OR

RR Sound of Singles 1 
1 Troy Siahaan 2019 Kramer EVO2R Altadena ca
2 Austin Lefevre 2020 Kramer EVO2 R Monterey CA
3 Kevin Callaway 2020 Krämer EVO2R Detroit MI
4 Yuri Barrigan Kramer HKR EVO2R Santa Cruz CA
5 Joseph Wright 2018 Kramer EVO2R Bellevue WA
6 Darrin Gauvin 2021 KTM 690 Camarillo CA
7 Richard Capps 1992 Yamaha Spondon GP yamaha Eureka CA
8 Norbert Katona 2010 KTM 690 SMC Tracy CA
9 David Rutherford 1990 Suzuki Tigcraft Talking Rock GA

10 Christopher Mock 2015 KTM RC-390 Colorado Springs CO
RR Sound of Singles 2 



1 Marc Purslow 2019 Honda NSF250R Columbus OH
2 Drew Jankord 2020 KTM RC390 Manhattan KS
3 Dave Frick 2018 Honda NSF250R Washington MO
4 Damian Doffo 2015 KTM RC390 Temecula CA
5 Christopher Mock 2015 KTM RC-390 Colorado Springs CO
6 Mark Fitzsimmons 2015 Honda NSF250R Graeagle CA
7 Leasha Overturf 2015 KTM RC390 Chicago IL
8 Ralph Staropoli 2018 Honda NSF250R Bailey CO

RR Sound of Singles 3 
1 Ralph Staropoli Honda FTR 250 Bailey CO
2 Mark Fitzsimmons 2015 Honda NSF250R Graeagle CA
3 Jordan Reid 1995 Honda RS125 Pataskala OH
4 Drew Jankord 2020 KTM RC390 Manhattan KS
5 Marc Purslow 2019 Honda NSF250R Columbus OH
6 Damian Doffo 2015 KTM RC390 Temecula CA
7 Stewart Aitken-Cade 2000 Honda RS Papillion NE
8 Dave Frick 2018 Honda NSF250R Washington MO
9 Steve Massey 1996 Honda RS125 Appleton WI

10 Jeff Henise 2007 Yamaha TZ125 A San Francisco CA
11 Stephen Gillen 1997 Honda RS 125 Avondale AZ
12 Frank Sindermann 2015 KTM RC390 Suisun City CA
13 James-Derek Mayo 2016 KTM RC Cup Lawai HI
14 Jason Lindquist 1997 Yamaha TZ-125 Chula Vista CA
15 Mitchell Barnes 2019 KTM RC 390 Louisville KY
16 Steven Belknap 1996 Honda RS125 Lebanon OH
17 Lorraine Crussell 1994 Yamaha TZ125 Pleasanton CA
18 Sam Kaufmann 2008 Kawasaki Ninja 250r Salem or
19 Nick Taylor 1993 Honda RS125RF Independence OR 
20 Kerri Kress 2002 Honda RS125r San Diego CA
21 Leasha Overturf 2015 KTM RC390 Chicago IL
22 Christopher Mock 2015 KTM RC-390 Colorado Springs CO
23 Jim Masters 2016 KTM RC390 Cup Prospect KY
24 David Stark 2004 Honda RS125R Pleasanton CA

RR Sound of Thunder 1 
1 Jason Braun 2016 Ducati 1299 Panigale San Diego CA
2 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s SAN FRANCISCO CA
3 Thomas Montano 2008 Ducati 1098 Petaluma CA
4 Jesse Davis 2016 Ducati Long Beach CA
5 Jm Padron 2014 Ducati 1199 Miami FL
6 Ryan Fritz 2000 Aprilia RS250 Cup Alhambra CA
7 Dan Wilson 2001 Suzuki TL1000R San Jose CA
8 Jeff Graham 2016 Ducati Panigale R Copperopolis CA
9 Ladja Sucik 2015 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA

10 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO
11 Clint Austin 2013 Triumph 675R Cut Off LA
12 John Deuser 2006 Suzuki SV 650 Kansas City MO
13 Ted Kasparian 2009 Ducati 1198 Incline Village NV
14 Mathew Cannava 2015 Ducati Panigale R Soldotna AK
15 Ervin Kollek 2013 Ducati 1199S Panigale Cumming GA
16 Craig Grantham 2001 Ducati 998 Roseville CA
17 Mike Edmonson 2006 Suzuki SV650 Aptos CA
18 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
19 Eric Bracken 1982 Ducati Custom 900SS San Diego CA
20 Matthew Morse 2006 Suzuki SV650 Carson City NV
21 Donald Deblasio 2015 Triumph 675r San Diego CA
22 Simon Smith 2017 Yamaha FZ-07 Hillsboro OR

RR Sound of Thunder 2 
1 Jordan Szoke 1985 Yamaha fj1200 Lynden ON
2 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
3 Ryan Fritz 2003 Suzuki SV650 Alhambra CA
4 Kevin Callaway 2020 Krämer EVO2R Detroit MI
5 Austin Lefevre 2020 Kramer EVO2 R Monterey CA
6 Clint Austin 2013 Triumph 675R Cut Off LA
7 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO
8 Yuri Barrigan Kramer HKR EVO2R Santa Cruz CA
9 John Deuser 2006 Suzuki SV 650 Kansas City MO

10 Brian Larrabure 2016 Pierobon X80 Calabasas CA
11 Mike Edmonson 2006 Suzuki SV650 Aptos CA
12 Paul Canale 2015 BMW R Nine T Daphne AL
13 Joshua Saxe 2006 Suzuki San Diego CA



14 Kevin Madigan 2019 BMW R9T Los Angeles CA
15 Joseph Wright 2018 Kramer EVO2R Bellevue WA
16 Douglas Lefevre 2007 Triumph Daytona 675 Chicago IL
17 James-Derek Mayo 2018 BMW R NineT Racer Lawai HI
18 Kenji Watabe 2021 Aprilia Tuono 660 Ventura CA
19 William Kaszer 2009 Ducati Monster 696 Manhattan KS
20 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA
21 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Pleasanton CA
22 David Campbell 1998 Ducati 749 Columbia MO
23 Nick Zaan 2006 Suzuki SV650 Cypress CA
24 Donald Deblasio 2015 Triumph 675r San Diego CA
25 Nathan Guy 2016 KTM RC 390 Thompson's Station TN
26 Alex Spanos 2005 Suzuki SV650 Daytona Beach FL
27 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO
28 Troy Siahaan 2019 Kramer EVO2R Altadena ca

RR Sound of Thunder 3 
1 Joshua Saxe 2006 Suzuki San Diego CA
2 John Deuser 2006 Suzuki SV 650 Kansas City MO
3 Paul Canale 2005 Suzuki Daphne AL
4 Mike Root 1988 Honda RC31 Poway CA
5 Kenji Watabe 2021 Aprilia Tuono 660 Ventura CA
6 Douglas Lefevre Suzuki Chicago IL
7 John MacArthur 2008 Suzuki SV650 Fairhope AL
8 William Kaszer 2018 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Manhattan KS
9 Matt Taylor Kawasaki Ninja 400 Camano Island WA

10 Brandon Walker 2018 Kawasaki 400 Independence MO
11 Chuck Burnett 1988 Honda Hawk 650 San Diego CA
12 Alex Spanos 2005 Suzuki SV650 Daytona Beach FL
13 David Rutherford 2001 Suzuki SV650 Talking Rock GA
14 Josh Swint 2001 Suzuki Sv HOLLISTER CA
15 Norman Smith 2021 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Santa Rosa CA
16 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO

RR Sportsman 350 
1 Stephen Hipp 1971 Honda CB350K Palo Alto Ca
2 Brian Filo 1972 Honda CB350 Livermore CA
3 Kevin Hipp 1970 Honda CB350 Los Alamitos CA
4 Kurt Hipp 1971 Honda SL350 Napa CA
5 Simon Brown 1971 Honda 350 Ocean Shores WA
6 Luke Sayer 1972 Honda CL350 Lakewood CA

RR Sportsman 500 
1 Kevin Hipp 1970 Honda CB350 Los Alamitos CA
2 Stephen Hipp 1971 Honda CB350K Palo Alto Ca
3 Simon Brown 1971 Honda 350 Ocean Shores WA
4 Kurt Hipp 1971 Honda SL350 Napa CA
5 Gary Swan 1971 Honda TTR350 Mission Hills CA

RR Sportsman 750 
1 Stephen Pettinger 1977 Honda CB750 Chicago IL
2 Cameron Crockett 1977 Honda CB750F Long Beach CA
3 Kendall Cranston Yamaha XS650 Kerrville TX
4 Mitsuhiro Kiyonaga 1970 Honda CB750 Irwindale CA
5 Grant Spence 1975 Honda CB 750 El Paso TX

RR Thruxton Cup Chal 
1 Clint Austin 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Cut Off LA
2 Paul Canale 2010 Triumph Thruxton Daphne AL
3 Patrick McGraw Triumph Thruxton Columbus NC
4 Matthew Estell 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Gainesville GA
5 Shaun Guy 2005 Triumph Thruxton Thompson's Station TN
6 Wick Wilkinson 2014 Triumph Thruxton Eads TN
7 Carl Estell 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Gainesville GA
8 John Jewett 1000 Kingsport TN

RR Vint. Superbike Hvy 
1 Jesse Davis 1982 Yamaha XV920RJ Long Beach CA
2 Curtis Adams 1981 Honda CB 750F Whittier CA
3 Carry Andrew Van Nuys CA
4 Kevin McKee 1974 Kawasaki Z1 Menlo Park CA
5 Jon Litsey 1979 Honda CB750F Redding CA
6 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA
7 Edwin Haazer 1982 Suzuki Katana Palo Alto CA
8 Darrin Gauvin 1981 Honda CB900F Camarillo CA
9 CJ Bonura 1979 Kawasaki KZ 1000 MKII Los Angeles CA



10 Rick Redick 1975 Moto Guzzi LeMans Studio City CA
11 Scott Fabbro 1988 Suzuki GSXR 750 San Gabriel CA
12 Michael Butler 1978 Suzuki GS 1000 Redwood City CA
13 Andrew Gray 1981 Moto Guzzi Lemans Los Angeles CA
14 Daren Pothoven 1982 Honda CB750F Chicago IL
15 Alexander Cook 1979 Moto Guzzi Le Mans Dublin OH
16 Russell Jordan 1982 Honda CB 900F Williamsburg OH
17 Peter Hokenstad 1981 Kawasaki KZ 1000 J West Hollywood CA
18 Anthony Guarderas 1982 Suzuki katana woodland hills CA

RR Vint. Superbike Ltwt. 
1 Matthew Joy 1980 Suzuki GS450E Chicago IL
2 Ed Milich 1980 Moto Guzzi V65 pacifica CA
3 Jim Eich 1981 BMW R65 New Lenox IL
4 Connally Field 1978 Yamaha sr 500 crystal bay nv
5 Douglas Baron Honda FT500 Puyallup WA

RR Vint. Superbike Mdwt 
1 Matthew Joy 1980 Suzuki GS450E Chicago IL
2 Jim Eich 1981 BMW R65 New Lenox IL
3 Alexander Cook 1979 Moto Guzzi Le Mans Dublin OH
4 Connally Field 1978 Yamaha sr 500 crystal bay nv
5 Ed Milich 1980 Ducati Pantah pacifica CA

SC Formula Classic (SC4) 
1 Dave Kaechele + Kaechele, D 2020 BMW Sidecar Sandy OR

SC Lost Era Sidecar (SC3) 
1 William Becker + Bergeron, D 1977 Suzuki SC3 Becker Sidecar Apple Valley CA
2 Larry Coleman + Carlin, H BMW Chico CA
3 Gary Mcewen + Leclear-Fisher, M 1974 Yamaha XS650 Riverside CA

SC Modern Sidecar TT2 
1 Peter Essaff + Richards, D,Collier, M 2009 Ireson F2 Sidecar Fort Lauderdale FL
2 Tony Doukas + Doukas, L 1997 Ireson Punta Gorda FL
3 Roy Janes + Zaan, J Windall F2 El Dorado Hills CA

SC Modern Sidecar US F1 
1 Kelly Bell + Glover, J 2009 RSR F1 Sidecare Antelope CA
2 Bernard Juchli + Kautzky, K 2012 Yamaha 1000 R1 Sierra Madre Ca
3 Bill Willmeroth + Daughhetee, K 2003 Yamaha Sidecar F1 Deland FL

SC Modern Sidecar US F2 
1 Eric Lindauer + Boyd, W 2006 Suzuki F2 sidecar Santa Rosa CA
2 Steven Stull + Neidhoefer, H 2001 Suzuki Sidecar Warner Springs CA

SC Super Vintage (SC2) 
1 Daniel May + Chawla, C 1958 BMW R50/2 Sidecar Wilmette IL
2 Ben Sloter + Pluta, J 1970 Yamaha SC2 Sidecar Island Lake IL
3 Erik Green + Yampolsky, H 1971 BMW R75/5 Brooklyn NY

Sunday 7/18/2021
Class Finish Name Vehicle Hometown Nat/State
RR 200 Grand Prix + 

1 Dustin Johnson 1968 Yamaha YCS1 San Francisco CA
2 Matthew Winter 1971 Honda CL175 Seattle WA
3 Gabriel Droetti 1979 Honda CB160 Temecula CA
4 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
5 Mitchell Barnes Honda CB 160 Louisville KY
6 Dennis Donahoe 1968 Honda CB South Ogden UT
7 Charles Miller 1972 Honda CB175 Flint MI 
8 Lorraine Crussell 1967 Honda CB160 Pleasanton CA
9 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA

10 Tico Sandoval 1972 Honda CB175 Shoreline WA
11 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA
12 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA
13 Andrew Hudock 1966 Honda CB160 Hillsboro OR
14 Howard Nusbaum 1969 Honda 175 Hope ID
15 Mike Miranda 1970 Honda sl FT Rucker AL
16 Hiroshi Murata Yamaha YCS1 Santa Fe NM
17 Cindy McLean 1971 Honda CL175 Jacksonville Beach FL
18 Nick Taylor 1966 Honda CB175 Independence OR 
19 Arash Nadershahi M.D. 1966 Honda CL 160 Bellevue WA
20 Richard VanderStraten 1968 Honda CL175 Syracuse UT
21 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL
22 Rebecca Baker-Illman 1968 Honda CL175 Nordland WA



23 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
24 Jack Kainz Honda CL175 Helenville WI

RR 250 Grand Prix 
1 David Roper 1967 Harley-Davidson CRTT Hicksville NY
2 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
3 Jason Lindquist 1968 Yamaha DT-1 Chula Vista CA
4 Gabriel Droetti 1979 Honda CB160 Temecula CA
5 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
6 James Neuenburg 1961 Norton Jawton Novato CA
7 Craig Light 1973 Bultaco Peachtree CIty GA
8 Paul Piskor 1965 Bridgestone SR175 San Diego CA
9 Tsutomu Okada 1968 Yamaha DT1 Gardena CA

10 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA
11 Tim Fowler 1970 Honda Cl 175 Seattle WA
12 Arash Nadershahi M.D. 1966 Honda CL 160 Bellevue WA
13 Howard Nusbaum 1969 Honda 175 Hope ID
14 Hiroshi Murata Yamaha YCS1 Santa Fe NM
15 Dustin Johnson 1968 Yamaha YCS1 SAN FRANCISCO CA

RR 350 GP 
1 Alex McLean 1967 Harley-Davidson Aermacchi Drixton Jacksonville Beach FL
2 Walt Fulton Harley Davidson Norco CA
3 Brian Filo 1968 Kawasaki A1R Livermore CA
4 Matthew Winiarski 1968 Ducati 350 Mark 3 Long Beach CA
5 Craig Light 1973 Bultaco Peachtree CIty GA
6 Robert Aegerter Harley-Davidson Aermacchi Capitola CA

RR 500 Premier Vint. Cup 
1 Andrew Mauk 1969 Honda CB450 Milwaukee WI
2 Brian Larrabure 1968 Seeley G50 Calabasas CA
3 Helmut Niederer Seeley G50 Nashville TN
4 Ron Melton 1962 Norton Manx Port Costa CA
5 Matthew Winiarski 1968 Ducati 350 Mark 3 Long Beach CA
6 David Roper 1970 Harley-Davidson ERTT Hicksville NY

RR BEARS 
1 Dennis Donahoe 1967 Norton Commando South Ogden UT
2 Daniel May 1972 BMW R75/5 Wilmette IL
3 Ben Schmitt 1970 Norton Commando Kearney MO

RR BOT 1 900cc-Open 
1 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
2 Brian Larrabure 2010 Pierobon X60 Calabasas CA
3 Paul Canale 2015 BMW R Nine T Daphne AL
4 Kevin Madigan 2019 BMW R9T Los Angeles CA
5 Anthony Sollima 2020 Harley-Davidson Road Glide Oak Park CA
6 James-Derek Mayo 2018 BMW R NineT Racer Lawai HI
7 Clay Braun 2020 Harley-Davidson Riverside CA
8 William Kaszer 2009 Ducati Monster 696 Manhattan KS

RR BOT 2 0-900cc 
1 Clint Austin 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Cut Off LA
2 Craig Light 2005 Ducati Peachtree CIty GA
3 Matthew Estell 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Gainesville GA
4 Ronald Ratigan 2007 Ducati monster ramona ca
5 Carl Estell 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Gainesville GA
6 Eric Bracken 1982 Ducati Custom 900SS San Diego CA

RR CB160 (EXH) 
1 Damian Doffo 1966 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
2 Matthew Winter 1971 Honda CL175 Seattle WA
3 Jack Kainz Honda CL175 Helenville WI
4 John Scales 1971 Honda CL160 Murphy NC
5 Charles Miller 1972 Honda CB175 Flint MI 
6 Marcelo Doffo 1991 Honda CRX Temecula CA
7 Christopher Akaydin 1970 Honda SL175 Louisville KY
8 Dan Waite Honda CB175 Chicago IL
9 Arash Nadershahi M.D. 1966 Honda CL 160 Bellevue WA

10 Neil Jensen 1968 Honda CL175 Lake Forest Park WA
11 Brandon Jansen 1968 Honda Cl160 Ben Lomond CA
12 Tico Sandoval 1972 Honda CB175 Shoreline WA
13 Andrew Hudock 1966 Honda CB160 Hillsboro OR
14 Tim Fowler 1965 Honda CB 160 Seattle WA
15 Cindy McLean 1971 Honda CL175 Jacksonville Beach FL
16 Howard Nusbaum 1969 Honda 175 Hope ID
17 Sam Kaufmann 1967 Honda CB160 Salem or



18 Mike Miranda 1970 Honda sl FT Rucker AL
19 Nick Taylor 1966 Honda CB175 Independence OR 
20 Maria Doffo Temecula CA
21 Richard VanderStraten 1968 Honda CL175 Syracuse UT
22 Richard Illman 1966 Honda CB160 Nordland WA
23 Samantha Doffo 1968 Honda CB 160 Temecula CA
24 Rod Skaggs 1970 Honda CB160 St. Petersburg FL

RR Class C Footshift 
1 David Tompkins 1948 Vincent Comet Oakland Park FL
2 Alex McLean 1937 Norton Manx Jacksonville Beach FL
3 Grant Spence 1950 AJS 350 El Paso TX

RR Class C Handshift 
1 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Classic Sixties 
1 Alex McLean 1962 Norton Manx Jacksonville Beach FL
2 Jeff Elings 1965 Matchless G50 Santa Barbara CA

RR Classic Sixties 650 
1 Greg Tomlinson 1968 Triumph TR6C Speedy Magoo"" Dana Point CA

RR FL Extreme EXH 
1 Peter Nicolosi 2018 Energica Ego Charleston SC 

RR Formula 125 
1 Dave Rhodes 1974 Yamaha TA125 Waterloo IL
2 Laf Young 1978 Husqvarna 175 Hiaku HI
3 Paul Dunning 1972 Can-Am Can Am 175 TNT Cave Creek AZ
4 Thomas Hillard 1977 Honda Mt125r Rochester MI

RR Formula 250 
1 Joe Ackley Yamaha RD250 Rio Rancho NM
2 Marc Brown 1969 Honda CB350k VASHON WA
3 Jeff Elings 1972 Yamaha td3 Santa Barbara CA
4 Mark Hoedel 1977 Honda Watertown WI

RR Formula 500 
1 Mark Atkinson 1977 Yamaha rd400 Woods Cross UT
1 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC
2 Dan Sokolich 1973 Yamaha RD350 Washington MO 
3 Marc Brown 1970 Honda CB350 VASHON WA
4 Daniel Bergeron 1973 Yamaha RD350 Los Angeles CA

RR Formula 750 
1 Brian Filo 1972 Yamaha XS650 Livermore CA
2 Kenny Cummings 1968 Norton Seeley Commando New York NY
3 Mark Morrow 1976 Yamaha RD 400 Raleigh NC
4 Dan Sokolich 1973 Yamaha RD350 Washington MO 

RR Formula Lightning 
1 Kenyon Kluge 2020 Zero SR-F Santa Cruz CA
2 Dylan Andrako 2020 Zero SRF Soquel CA
3 Richard Illman 2020 Zero SR/S Nordland WA
4 Curtis Comer 2017 Zero SR Elora TN

RR Formula Thunder 
1 Jason Braun 2016 Ducati 1299 Panigale San Diego CA
2 Thomas Montano 2008 Ducati 1098 Petaluma CA
3 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s SAN FRANCISCO CA
4 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
5 Jm Padron 2014 Ducati 1199 Miami FL
6 Jeff Graham 2016 Ducati Panigale R Copperopolis CA
7 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO
8 Ervin Kollek 2013 Ducati 1199S Panigale Cumming GA
9 Mathew Cannava 2019 Ducati V4R Soldotna AK

10 Ladja Sucik 2015 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA
11 Paul Canale 2015 BMW R Nine T Daphne AL
12 Ted Kasparian 2009 Ducati 1198 Incline Village NV
13 Craig Grantham 1999 Ducati 996 Roseville CA
14 Joshua Saxe 2006 Suzuki San Diego CA
15 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
16 Douglas Lefevre 2007 Triumph Daytona 675 Chicago IL
17 Simon Smith 2017 Yamaha FZ-07 Hillsboro OR
18 David Campbell 1998 Ducati 749 Columbia MO
19 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO
20 Donald Deblasio 2015 Triumph 675r San Diego CA
21 Mickey Fimbres 2006 Kawasaki EX650 Oakland CA
22 Kenyon Kluge 2020 Zero SR-F Santa Cruz CA
23 Mike Edmonson 2006 Suzuki SV650 Aptos CA



RR Formula Vintage 
1 Carry Andrew 1979 Kawasaki Kz1000 Van Nuys CA
2 Jon Litsey 1979 Honda CB750F Redding CA
3 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA
4 Michael Butler 1978 Suzuki GS 1000 Redwood City CA
5 Rick Redick 1975 Moto Guzzi LeMans Studio City CA
6 Andrew Gray 1981 Moto Guzzi Lemans Los Angeles CA
7 Eric Lindauer 1980 Kawasaki KZ1000 Santa Rosa CA
8 Anthony Guarderas 1982 Suzuki katana woodland hills CA
9 Stephen Pettinger 1977 Honda CB750 Chicago IL

10 Daren Pothoven 1982 Honda CB750F Chicago IL
11 CJ Bonura 1982 Honda CB 900F Los Angeles CA
12 Mitsuhiro Kiyonaga 1970 Honda CB750 Irwindale CA
13 Russell Jordan 1982 Honda CB 900F Williamsburg OH

RR Motard 
1 A J Gubser 2002 KTM 520 MXC San Leandro CA
2 Ron Melton

RR Next Gen Superbike 
1 Curtis Adams 1981 Honda CB 750F Whittier CA
2 Roger Baker 1988 Suzuki GSXR 750 Pismo Beach CA
3 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO
4 Susan Hiraoka 1988 Suzuki GSXR 750 San Gabriel CA

RR Next Gen Superbike 2 
1 Craig Grantham 1999 Ducati 996 Roseville CA
2 Brian Larrabure 1997 Ducati 996 RS Calabasas CA
3 Eric Bracken 1999 Suzuki GSXR-750 San Diego CA
4 Michael Vienne 2000 Ducati Glendale CA
5 Susan Hiraoka 1988 Suzuki GSXR 750 San Gabriel CA
6 Dan Wilson 2001 Suzuki TL1000R San Jose CA
7 Brian Herzfeldt 2003 Aprilia Mille Santa Barbara CA
8 Alex White 1999 Suzuki GSXR600 Los Angeles CA

RR Next Gen Superbike Lt 
1 Mike Root Honda NT650 Hawk RC31 Poway CA
2 Andrew Mauk 1984 Honda VF500 Milwaukee WI
3 Cameron Crockett 1992 Honda Cbr400rr NC29 Long Beach CA
4 BJ Bohrer 1990 Honda CBR250RR Laguna Niguel 12
5 Jerry Nickell 1989 Honda VFR400R NC30 Aubrey TX
6 William Brian Wells 1990 Honda VFR400R NC30 Tallahassee FL

RR Next Gen Superbike Mwt 
1 Michael Gallagher 1994 Honda CBR600F2 Morgan Hill CA
2 Jerry Nickell 1989 Honda VFR400R NC30 Aubrey TX

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Hvy 
1 Herb Haigh 1972 BMW R75/5 St Petersburg FL

RR Nov. Hist. Prod. Ltwt 
1 Matthew Rice 1972 Honda CB 350 Charlotte NC
2 Luke Sayer 1972 Honda CL350 Lakewood CA

RR Open Two-Stroke 
1 Jordan Szoke 1985 Yamaha fj1200 Lynden ON
2 Ralph Staropoli 2002 Honda RS250R Bailey CO
3 Kyle Ferris 1997 Yamaha TZ250 Hemet CA
4 Vince Rolleri 2000 Yamaha TZ250 Huntington Beach CA
5 David Crussell 1978 Yamaha TZ750 Pleasanton CA
6 Alex White 2000 Yamaha TZ250 Los Angeles CA
7 Richard Denman 2008 Honda RS250r Vallejo CA
8 Jonathan Schendel 1995 Honda RS125 Hemet CA
9 Sergio Morales Galvan 1997 Yamaha TZ250 san francisco CA

10 Dave Frick 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Washington MO
11 Jordan Reid 1995 Honda RS125 Pataskala OH
12 Stewart Aitken-Cade 2000 Honda RS Papillion NE
13 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA
14 Stephen Gillen 1997 Honda RS 125 Avondale AZ
15 Richard Snowden 1999 Honda TSR250 ACM28 Pleasant Hill CA
16 Paul Stamper 1992 Yamaha TZ 250 4DP1 Spring TX
17 Jeff Henise 2007 Yamaha TZ125 A San Francisco CA
18 Andy Edwards Aprilia RSV250 Idaho Falls ID
19 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Pleasanton CA
20 Steven Belknap 1996 Honda RS125 Lebanon OH
21 Kevin McKee 1994 Yamaha TZ125 3yl Menlo Park CA
22 Kerri Kress 2002 Honda RS125r San Diego CA
23 Steve Massey 1996 Honda RS125 Appleton WI



RR Phillip Island Chal 
1 Jordan Szoke 1985 Yamaha fj1200 Lynden ON
2 Joe Pethoud 1984 harris F1 yamaha Portland OR
3 Edwin Haazer 1979 Kawasaki KZ1000 MKII Palo Alto CA
4 Kevin Callaway 1982 Yamaha CMJ Detroit MI

RR Pre-1940 
1 Alex McLean 1937 Norton Manx Jacksonville Beach FL
2 Ralph Wessell 1937 Indian Port Orange FL

RR Sound of Singles 1 
1 Kevin Callaway 2020 Krämer EVO2R Detroit MI
2 Yuri Barrigan Kramer HKR EVO2R Santa Cruz CA
3 Joseph Wright 2018 Kramer EVO2R Bellevue WA
4 Darrin Gauvin 2021 KTM 690 Camarillo CA
5 Richard Capps 1992 Yamaha Spondon GP yamaha Eureka CA
6 Norbert Katona 2010 KTM 690 SMC Tracy CA
7 David Rutherford 1990 Suzuki Tigcraft Talking Rock GA
8 Austin Lefevre 2020 Kramer EVO2 R Monterey CA
9 Troy Siahaan 2019 Kramer EVO2R Altadena ca

RR Sound of Singles 2 
1 Ralph Staropoli 2018 Honda NSF250R Bailey CO
2 Marc Purslow 2019 Honda NSF250R Columbus OH
3 Drew Jankord 2020 KTM RC390 Manhattan KS
4 Dave Frick 2018 Honda NSF250R Washington MO
5 William Hagan 2016 KTM RC 390 Louisville KY
6 Christopher Mock 2015 KTM RC-390 Colorado Springs CO
7 Mitchell Barnes 2019 KTM RC 390 Louisville KY
8 Leasha Overturf 2015 KTM RC390 Chicago IL
9 Jim Masters 2016 KTM RC390 Cup Prospect KY

RR Sound of Singles 3 
1 Ralph Staropoli Honda FTR 250 Bailey CO
2 Jonathan Schendel 1995 Honda RS125 Hemet CA
3 Jordan Reid 1995 Honda RS125 Pataskala OH
4 Drew Jankord 2020 KTM RC390 Manhattan KS
5 Marc Purslow 2019 Honda NSF250R Columbus OH
6 Stewart Aitken-Cade 2000 Honda RS Papillion NE
7 Dave Frick 2018 Honda NSF250R Washington MO
8 Stephen Gillen 1997 Honda RS 125 Avondale AZ
9 Steve Massey 1996 Honda RS125 Appleton WI

10 Jeff Henise 2007 Yamaha TZ125 A San Francisco CA
11 Frank Sindermann 2015 KTM RC390 Suisun City CA
12 Jason Lindquist 1997 Yamaha TZ-125 Chula Vista CA
13 James-Derek Mayo 2016 KTM RC Cup Lawai HI
14 Steven Belknap 1996 Honda RS125 Lebanon OH
15 Mitchell Barnes 2019 KTM RC 390 Louisville KY
16 Lorraine Crussell 1994 Yamaha TZ125 Pleasanton CA
17 Kerri Kress 2002 Honda RS125r San Diego CA
18 Nick Taylor 1993 Honda RS125RF Independence OR 
19 Leasha Overturf 2015 KTM RC390 Chicago IL
20 Sam Kaufmann 2008 Kawasaki Ninja 250r Salem or
21 Jim Masters 2016 KTM RC390 Cup Prospect KY
22 Christopher Mock 2015 KTM RC-390 Colorado Springs CO
23 David Stark 2004 Honda RS125R Pleasanton CA

RR Sound of Thunder 1 
1 Jason Braun 2016 Ducati 1299 Panigale San Diego CA
2 Steve Metz 2012 Ducati Panigale 1199s SAN FRANCISCO CA
3 Jeff Graham 2016 Ducati Panigale R Copperopolis CA
4 Jm Padron 2014 Ducati 1199 Miami FL
5 Clint Austin 2013 Triumph 675R Cut Off LA
6 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO
7 Ladja Sucik 2015 MV Augusta F3 Imperial Beach CA
8 Ted Kasparian 2009 Ducati 1198 Incline Village NV
9 John Deuser 2006 Suzuki SV 650 Kansas City MO

10 Aj Kirkpatrick 2019 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Salinas CA
11 Craig Grantham 2001 Ducati 998 Roseville CA
12 Ervin Kollek 2013 Ducati 1199S Panigale Cumming GA
13 Mathew Cannava 2015 Ducati Panigale R Soldotna AK
14 Robert Oliva 1997 Ducati 748 McCook Lake SD
15 Anthony Sollima 2020 Harley-Davidson Road Glide Oak Park CA
16 Simon Smith 2017 Yamaha FZ-07 Hillsboro OR
17 Eric Bracken 1982 Ducati Custom 900SS San Diego CA



18 Donald Deblasio 2015 Triumph 675r San Diego CA
19 Thomas Montano 2008 Ducati 1098 Petaluma CA
20 Mike Edmonson 2006 Suzuki SV650 Aptos CA
21 Clay Braun 2020 Harley-Davidson Riverside CA

RR Sound of Thunder 2 
1 Jordan Szoke 1985 Yamaha fj1200 Lynden ON
2 Gary Orr 2018 BMW R9T Racer San Diego CA
3 Clint Austin 2013 Triumph 675R Cut Off LA
4 John Beldock 2020 Triumph Moto2 Daytona Denver CO
5 Kevin Callaway 2020 Krämer EVO2R Detroit MI
6 Kyle Ferris 1997 Yamaha TZ250 Hemet CA
7 Brian Larrabure 2016 Pierobon X80 Calabasas CA
8 Yuri Barrigan Kramer HKR EVO2R Santa Cruz CA
9 Paul Canale 2015 BMW R Nine T Daphne AL

10 John Deuser 2006 Suzuki SV 650 Kansas City MO
11 Kevin Madigan 2019 BMW R9T Los Angeles CA
12 Joshua Saxe 2006 Suzuki San Diego CA
13 James-Derek Mayo 2018 BMW R NineT Racer Lawai HI
14 Simon Smith 2017 Yamaha FZ-07 Hillsboro OR
15 Joseph Wright 2018 Kramer EVO2R Bellevue WA
16 Kenji Watabe 2021 Aprilia Tuono 660 Ventura CA
17 Peter LeDuc 1999 Yamaha TZ250 Chico CA
18 David Crussell 1994 Yamaha TZ250 Pleasanton CA
19 Douglas Lefevre 2007 Triumph Daytona 675 Chicago IL
20 William Kaszer 2009 Ducati Monster 696 Manhattan KS
21 John MacArthur 2008 Suzuki SV650 Fairhope AL
22 Nick Zaan 2006 Suzuki SV650 Cypress CA
23 Lorraine Crussell 1989 Yamaha TZ250W Pleasanton CA
24 Nathan Guy 2016 KTM RC 390 Thompson's Station TN
25 Alex Spanos 2005 Suzuki SV650 Daytona Beach FL
26 David Campbell 1998 Ducati 749 Columbia MO
27 Donald Deblasio 2015 Triumph 675r San Diego CA
28 Jim Barker 2007 Triumph Daytona Steamboat Springs CO

RR Sound of Thunder 3 
1 John Deuser 2006 Suzuki SV 650 Kansas City MO
2 Drew Jankord 2020 KTM RC390 Manhattan KS
3 Paul Canale 2005 Suzuki Daphne AL
4 Kenji Watabe 2021 Aprilia Tuono 660 Ventura CA
5 Mike Root 1988 Honda RC31 Poway CA
6 Brandon Walker 2018 Kawasaki 400 Independence MO
7 John MacArthur 2008 Suzuki SV650 Fairhope AL
8 Chuck Burnett 1988 Honda Hawk 650 San Diego CA
9 David Rutherford 2001 Suzuki SV650 Talking Rock GA

10 Josh Swint 2001 Suzuki Sv HOLLISTER CA
11 Alex Spanos 2005 Suzuki SV650 Daytona Beach FL
12 Norman Smith 2021 Kawasaki Ninja 400 Santa Rosa CA

RR Sportsman 350 
1 Brian Filo 1972 Honda CB350 Livermore CA
2 Kevin Hipp 1970 Honda CB350 Los Alamitos CA
3 Stephen Hipp 1971 Honda CB350K Palo Alto Ca
4 Simon Brown 1971 Honda 350 Ocean Shores WA
5 Kurt Hipp 1971 Honda SL350 Napa CA
6 Luke Sayer 1972 Honda CL350 Lakewood CA

RR Sportsman 500 
1 Kevin Hipp 1970 Honda CB350 Los Alamitos CA
2 Stephen Hipp 1971 Honda CB350K Palo Alto Ca
3 Simon Brown 1971 Honda 350 Ocean Shores WA
4 Kurt Hipp 1971 Honda SL350 Napa CA

RR Sportsman 750 
1 Stephen Pettinger 1977 Honda CB750 Chicago IL
2 Cameron Crockett 1977 Honda CB750F Long Beach CA
3 Grant Spence 1975 Honda CB 750 El Paso TX
4 Kendall Cranston Yamaha XS650 Kerrville TX
5 Thomas Pillsbury 1978 Yamaha XS 650 Fort Mohave AZ

RR Thruxton Cup Chal 
1 Clint Austin 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Cut Off LA
2 Paul Canale 2010 Triumph Thruxton Daphne AL
3 Patrick McGraw Triumph Thruxton Columbus NC
4 Matthew Estell 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Gainesville GA
5 Shaun Guy 2005 Triumph Thruxton Thompson's Station TN



6 Carl Estell 2014 Triumph Thruxton 900 Gainesville GA
7 Wick Wilkinson 2014 Triumph Thruxton Eads TN
8 John Jewett 1000 Kingsport TN

RR Vint. Superbike Hvy 
1 Jesse Davis 1982 Yamaha XV920RJ Long Beach CA
2 Curtis Adams 1981 Honda CB 750F Whittier CA
3 Carry Andrew 1979 Kawasaki Kz1000 Van Nuys CA
4 Kevin McKee 1974 Kawasaki Z1 Menlo Park CA
5 Jon Litsey 1979 Honda CB750F Redding CA
6 David Crussell 1978 Kawasaki Z1R Pleasanton CA
7 Darrin Gauvin 1981 Honda CB900F Camarillo CA
8 Rick Redick 1975 Moto Guzzi LeMans Studio City CA
9 Scott Fabbro 1988 Suzuki GSXR 750 San Gabriel CA

10 CJ Bonura 1979 Kawasaki KZ 1000 MKII Los Angeles CA
11 Michael Butler 1978 Suzuki GS 1000 Redwood City CA
12 Daren Pothoven 1982 Honda CB750F Chicago IL
13 Alexander Cook 1979 Moto Guzzi Le Mans Dublin OH
14 Russell Jordan 1982 Honda CB 900F Williamsburg OH

RR Vint. Superbike Ltwt. 
1 Matthew Joy 1980 Suzuki GS450E Chicago IL
2 Ed Milich 1980 Moto Guzzi V65 pacifica CA
3 Jim Eich 1981 BMW R65 New Lenox IL
4 Connally Field 1978 Yamaha sr 500 crystal bay nv
5 Douglas Baron Honda FT500 Puyallup WA

RR Vint. Superbike Mdwt 
1 Nick Ienatsch 1980 Kawasaki GPz550 Henderson NV
2 Ed Milich 1980 Ducati Pantah pacifica CA
3 Matthew Joy 1980 Suzuki GS450E Chicago IL
4 Alexander Cook 1979 Moto Guzzi Le Mans Dublin OH
5 Connally Field 1978 Yamaha sr 500 crystal bay nv
6 Ben Sloter 1981 BMW Island Lake IL

SC Formula Classic (SC4) 
1 Dave Kaechele + Kaechele, D 2020 BMW Sidecar Sandy OR

SC Lost Era Sidecar (SC3) 
1 William Becker + Bergeron, D 1977 Suzuki SC3 Becker Sidecar Apple Valley CA
2 Larry Coleman + Carlin, H BMW Chico CA
3 Gary Mcewen + Leclear-Fisher, M 1974 Yamaha XS650 Riverside CA

SC Modern Sidecar TT2 
1 Peter Essaff + Richards, D,Collier, M 2009 Ireson F2 Sidecar Fort Lauderdale FL
2 Tony Doukas + Doukas, L 1997 Ireson Punta Gorda FL
3 Roy Janes + Zaan, J Windall F2 El Dorado Hills CA

SC Modern Sidecar US F1 
1 Kelly Bell + Glover, J 2009 RSR F1 Sidecare Antelope CA
2 Bernard Juchli + Kautzky, K 2012 Yamaha 1000 R1 Sierra Madre Ca
3 Bill Willmeroth + Daughhetee, K 2003 Yamaha Sidecar F1 Deland FL

SC Modern Sidecar US F2 
1 Wade Boyd + Lindauer, E 2006 Suzuki GSXR San Francisco CA
2 Steven Stull + Neidhoefer, H 2001 Suzuki Sidecar Warner Springs CA

SC Super Vintage (SC2) 
1 Erik Green + Yampolsky, H 1971 BMW R75/5 Brooklyn NY
2 Daniel May + Chawla, C 1958 BMW R50/2 Sidecar Wilmette IL
3 Ben Sloter + Pluta, J 1970 Yamaha SC2 Sidecar Island Lake IL


